

No. 08-1224

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2008

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Petitioner,

v.

GRAYDON EARL COMSTOCK, JR., et al.,  
Respondents.

---

MOTION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. CERTIORARI REVIEW IS PREMATURE BECAUSE OTHER CIRCUITS ARE ADJUDICATING ASPECTS OF 18 U.S.C. § 4248 THAT ADDRESS THE EXTENT OF CONGRESS’S POWER TO ENACT THE STATUTE. .... 3

II. THE CORRECT QUESTION IS WHETHER 18 U.S.C. § 4248 LIES WITHIN CONGRESS’S POWER. .... 5

III. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO SHOW THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECIDED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN CONFLICT WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT. .... 7

    A. The government’s reliance on the exercise of the Necessary and Proper Clause fails to recognize that § 4248 operates as an independent assertion of federal power. .... 7

    B. The Fourth Circuit properly applied this Court’s decisions in *United States v. Lopez* and *United States v. Morrison* to find 18 U.S.C. § 4248 exceeds the bounds of Congress’s authority. .... 10

    C. The Fourth Circuit properly applied *Greenwood v. United States*. .... 13

IV. CERTIORARI REVIEW IS UNNECESSARY BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD § 4248 VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. .... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	15-16
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 366 (1956) .....	6-7, 13-15
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 219 F.2d 376 (8th Cir. 1955) .....	14
<i>In Re: Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	15-16
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960) .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones and Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	11-12
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Arenado</i> , 7th Cir. Case No. 08-2520 .....	1, 3, 6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	7, 11-13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 1st Cir. Case No. 09-1330 .....	1, 3
<i>United States v. Tom</i> , 558 F.Supp. 2d 931 (D. Minn. 2008) .....	5

*United States v. Tom*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2009 WL 1311612, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 10282 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . 1-2, 5

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S. Const., Art. I § 8 ..... 10  
18 U.S.C. § 4246 ..... 2, 6  
18 U.S.C. § 4248 ..... *passim*  
S. Ct. R. 10(c) ..... 7

**OTHER SOURCES**

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act,  
Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006) ..... 1  
Brief for Government, *United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) (No. 93-1260),  
*available at* 1994 WL 242541, LEXIS 1993 U.S. Briefs 1260. .... 12
